
 

 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

 

 

EMPIRE NEW MEXICO, LLC, 

 

 Appellant, 

 

v.        No. 

 

 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION  

COMMISSION, 

 

 Appellee. 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 

 Pursuant to NMSA 1978, § 70-2-25(B) (1999), NMSA 1978, § 39-3-1.1(C) (1999), and 

Rule 1-074 NMRA, Empire New Mexico, LLC (“Empire”) hereby gives notice of appeal of the 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission’s December 17, 2025 Amended Order Denying 

Goodnight’s Applications & Partially Granting/Partially Denying Empire’s Applications.  A true 

and correct copy of the order is attached as Exhibit 1.   

Respectfully submitted, 

 

By: /s/ Dana S. Hardy  

Dana S. Hardy 

Jaclyn M. McLean  

Jaime R. Fontaine 

Timothy B. Rode 

HARDY MCLEAN LLC 

125 Lincoln Ave.  

Suite 223  

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

(505) 230-4410 

dhardy@hardymclean.com 

jmclean@hardymclean.com 
jfontaine@hardymclean.com 

trode@hardymclean.com 

 

FILED  1st JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 
Santa Fe County 

1/16/2026 4:06 PM 
KATHLEEN VIGIL CLERK OF THE COURT 

Shana Stewart

D-101-CV-2026-00177

Case assigned to Wilson, Matthew Justin
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Sharon T. Shaheen 

SPENCER FANE LLP 

P.O. Box 2307 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307 

(505) 986-2678 

sshaheen@spencerfane.com 

 

Corey F. Wehmeyer 

SANTOYO WEHMEYER, P.C. 

IBC Highway  

281 N. Centre Bldg.  

12400 San Pedro Avenue  

Suite 300  

San Antonio, Texas 78216 

(210) 998-4190 

cwehmeyer@swenergy.law.com 

 

Attorneys for Empire New Mexico, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following 

counsel of record by electronic mail on January 16, 2026. 

 

Michael H. Feldewert  

Adam G. Rankin 

Paula M. Vance    

Holland & Hart LLP 

P.O. Box 2208 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 

Telephone: (505) 986-2678 

mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 

agrankin@hollandhart.com 

pmvance@hollandhart.com 

Attorneys for Goodnight Midstream 

Permian, LLC 

 

 

Jesse Tremaine 

Chris Moander 

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and  

Natural Resources Department 

1220 South St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

(505) 741-1231 

(505) 231-9312 

jessek.tremaine@emnrd.nm.gov 

chris.moander@emnrd.nm.gov 

Attorneys for New Mexico Oil  

Conservation Division 

Miguel A. Suazo 

BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C. 

500 Don Gaspar Ave. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Tel: (505) 946-2090 

msuazo@bwenergylaw.com 

sgraham@bwenergylaw.com 

kluck@bwenergylaw.com 

Attorneys for Pilot Water Solutions SWD, 

LLC 

Matthew M. Beck 

PEIFER, HANSON, MULLINS & BAKER, 

P.A. 

P.O. Box 25245 

Albuquerque, NM 87125-5245 

Tel: (505) 247-4800 

mbeck@peiferlaw.com 

Attorneys for Rice Operating Company and 

Permian Line Service, LLC 

 

/s/ Dana S. Hardy   

Dana S. Hardy 
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